Notes from the Senior Class Meeting on April 3, 2025

Class of 2025 Remind
e Please sign up for the Class of 2025 Remind
e Used for all communication from now until graduation
e Send a text to: 81010
e Text this message: @lex2025

e Saturday, May 10™ from 8:00 pm - 10:30 pm
e Students must arrive by 9 pm to enter
e Mid-Ohio Educational Conference Center (Across from Arlin Field on 4™ Street)
e Proper dress attire is required - formal wear
e Get tickets the week of April 14"

o Lexington students and Lexington graduates may attend with a free ticket
Guest tickets cost $10
Guest forms are required and due in office by Wednesday, May 7
Guests must follow school rules and you are responsible for your guest
Guest permission forms can be picked up in the office
Guests must not be younger than a freshman in high school and no older than 20 years of age.
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After Prom

e Organized by OCC Student Leadership

o Special thanks to Mr. Rogers and Mrs. Drueschler

o Free bowling, free pizza, free soda, door prizes and more
e Held at Lex Lanes from 11:00 pm - 1:00 am

Senior Spirit Week

May 12" - May 16™

All themes and activities must be pre-approved by Mr. Masi the week before (May 5™)
Have fun but nothing inappropriate

Finish LHS in good standing!

Senior Cookout

Friday, May 16™ at 7am

In the senior parking lot

This will be chaperoned by the high school principals and Lex PD
Pick up all trash

Must be finished and heading to 1* period by 7:35 am

Spring Talent Show

Currently planned for Friday, May 16™ during 7" period
Will be held in the PAC / auditorium

Sign-ups will be April 14™- 25" in Ms. Klink’s classroom
Auditions are Wednesday, May 7" during 6™ and 7™ periods
See Ms. Klink with any questions

Seniors’ Last Day

e The last official day of school for seniors will be Tuesday, May 20"
o However, seniors do not need to report on Monday, May 19™



Graduation Rehearsal

The last official day of school for our seniors will be Tuesday, May 20"
All Seniors are to report directly to the cafeteria by 7:40 am
After breakfast, seniors are required to attend rehearsal for graduation
This is a requirement in order to participate in the graduation ceremony
If you do not attend, you will not be permitted to participate in the graduation ceremony
Important information regarding graduation will be shared
We will actually practice walking through the ceremony
Remember, this is a ‘ceremony’ and not just about you
o It’s about you, your family, your classmates and our tradition
e Pranks will not be tolerated

All Sports Awards Night

e Tuesday, May 20™ at 6pm in the PAC / Auditorium at the High School
e You will be given an invite to attend if you are receiving an award or scholarship

Senior Awards Night

e Tuesday, May 20™ at 7pm in the PAC / Auditorium at the High School
e You will be given an invite to attend if you are receiving an award or scholarship

Graduation Ceremony

The graduation ceremony will take place on Sunday, May 25th at 7:30 pm in the Stadium
Obviously, this is weather dependent
If there is inclement weather, then graduation will be moved inside to the high school gymnasium
Each graduate will be given 10 tickets
o You only need the tickets if it is raining and we are forced inside
e If you or a guest needs access to handicapped parking or seating, Click Here or use the QR code on the
guidance office window to request. Must request by Wednesday, May 21st.
e The graduation ceremony will be streamed live on WMFD.com and on the Lexington Channel of
WMFDsports.com

Graduation Attire

e Students are required to wear issued cap and gowns as well as approved school issued medals and/or cords
o Personal, religious, political or other non-school-issued articles are not to be worn during the
ceremony
o Not all school issued cords are permitted during the ceremony
o Approved medals / cords include:
m High Honors Medal (GPA 3.75 and above)
m Honors Medal (Gpa 3.50-3.75)
m National Honor Society Cord / National Technical Honor Society Cord
m  Bio Club Cord

Class Speakers at Graduation

e There will be two student speakers at graduation

Seniors will vote for one of the top five (5) students in their class. (Ranked by GPA)

e Seniors will vote from a list of students with a weighted GPA of 3.75 or higher and with at least two
varsity awards in athletics, music or drama (or a combo equaling two or more)

e Details about voting will be shared via Remind in the near future


https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSeoHbFwBjU1RBpkRRXPMaUfGqZF1golvNx47vtue1Pcp-HhmA/viewform?usp=header

Your Chance to Thank and Invite

e FEach graduating senior will have the chance to invite your most influential teacher/coach/counselor/person
to graduation
e This person will have preferential seating at the ceremony
e The Lexington English department will share a document explaining this process
o Teachers will send the directions via Remind
o Write a letter, inviting them to attend the ceremony
o Turn the letter in by April 25"

Student Obligations / Fees

e All students that have obligations must see Mrs. Fifrid or Mrs. Houston as soon as possible
e Fees are posted on ProgressBook
e Students will not receive their diplomas until all obligations are settled

Honorary Member to Distribute Diplomas

e All seniors voted on a staff member that will be passing out their diplomas at the graduation ceremony

What’s Your ‘E’

e All seniors were able to take a quick survey sharing their plans for next year
o Enrollment
m  Many of our students will attend a four year university where they will work toward their
bachelor’s degree or an associate’s degree. Some will head to tech school to learn a trade
and earn the necessary credentials for their career
o Employment
m  Many of our students will join the workforce upon graduation
o Elistment
m  Others will join the military to serve our country and begin their path to other careers



Important Dates for Seniors:

Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Monday
Friday
Monday
Wednesday
Friday
Friday
Thursday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Friday
Saturday
Saturday
Monday
Monday
Monday
Friday
Friday
Friday
Thursday
Monday
Monday
Wednesday
Thursday
Thursday
Thursday
Friday
Friday
Friday
Monday
Tuesday
Tuesday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Sunday

4/10
4/11
4/12
4/13
4/14
4/14
4/18
4/21
4/23
4/25
4/25
5/01
5/05
5/06
5/07
5/07
5/09
5/10
5/10
5/12
5/12
5/12
5/16
5/16
5/16
5/15
5/13
5/13
5/15
5/16
5/16
5/16
5/17
5/16
5/16
5/19
5/20
5/20
5/20
5/23
5/25

7:30 pm
7:30 pm
7:30 pm
3:00 pm
all day

all day

No School
No School
7:00 pm
2:00 pm
2:35 pm
7:00 pm
8:00 am
8:00 am
6™ and 7™
2:40 pm
7:45 am

8:00 pm - 10:30 pm
11:00 pm - 1:00 am

All Week
8:00 am
7:00 pm
7:00 am
8:00 am
1:30 pm
7:00 pm
7:45 am
8:00 am
1:35 pm
8:00 am
12:00 pm
6 pm - 9pm
7:00 am
8:00 am
1:45-2:30
All day
7:40 am
6:00 pm
7:00 pm
3:00 pm
7:30 pm

Spring Musical - Little Mermaid
Spring Musical - Little Mermaid
Spring Musical - Little Mermaid
Spring Musical - Little Mermaid

Sign ups for Talent Show Begin (sign up through 4/25)

Pick up tickets for Prom (4/14 through 5/9)
Easter Break

Easter Break

PCTC Honors Night

Invitation Letter to Influential Person due to Mrs. Eifrid

Last Chance to Sign up for the Talent Show
Instrumental Music Concert

AP Bio Test

AP Chem Test

Auditions for the Talent Show

Prom Guest Permission Forms Due

3.5 GPA Recognition Breakfast

Prom - MOESC

After Prom - Lex Lanes

Senior Spirit Week

AP Calc Test

Powder Puff Volleyball (tentative)

Senior Cookout

AP Physics Test

Senior Talent Show

Spring Choir Concert

Principal’s Recognition Breakfast

AP Calculus Exam

Early Dismissal

AP Spanish Exam

AP Biology Exam

Spring Instrumental Concert

Senior Cookout (Senior Lot)

AP Physics Test

Senior Talent Show

No School for Seniors

Senior Breakfast / Rehearsal

All Sports Awards Ceremony (by invitation only)
Senior Academic Awards (by invitation only)
Last chance to request handicap parking/seating
Graduation Commencement Ceremony



