Notes from the Senior Class Meeting on April 3, 2025

Class of 2025 Remind

• Please sign up for the Class of 2025 Remind

• Used for <u>all</u> communication from now until graduation

Send a text to: 81010
Text this message: @lex2025

Prom

- Saturday, May 10th from 8:00 pm 10:30 pm
- Students must arrive by 9 pm to enter
- Mid-Ohio Educational Conference Center (Across from Arlin Field on 4th Street)
- Proper dress attire is required formal wear
- Get tickets the week of April 14th
 - o Lexington students and Lexington graduates may attend with a free ticket
 - o Guest tickets cost \$10
 - Guest forms are required and due in office by Wednesday, May 7th
 - o Guests must follow school rules and you are responsible for your guest
 - Guest permission forms can be picked up in the office
 - Guests must not be younger than a freshman in high school and no older than 20 years of age.

After Prom

- Organized by OCC Student Leadership
 - o Special thanks to Mr. Rogers and Mrs. Drueschler
 - Free bowling, free pizza, free soda, door prizes and more
- Held at Lex Lanes from 11:00 pm 1:00 am

Senior Spirit Week

- May 12th May 16th
- All themes and activities must be pre-approved by Mr. Masi the week before (May 5th)
- Have fun but nothing inappropriate
- Finish LHS in good standing!

Senior Cookout

- Friday, May 16th at 7am
- In the senior parking lot
- This will be chaperoned by the high school principals and Lex PD
- Pick up all trash
- Must be finished and heading to 1st period by 7:35 am

Spring Talent Show

- Currently planned for Friday, May 16th during 7th period
- Will be held in the PAC / auditorium
- Sign-ups will be April 14th 25th in Ms. Klink's classroom
- Auditions are Wednesday, May 7th during 6th and 7th periods
- See Ms. Klink with any questions

Seniors' Last Day

- The last official day of school for seniors will be Tuesday, May 20th
 - However, seniors do **not** need to report on Monday, May 19th

Graduation Rehearsal

- The last official day of school for our seniors will be Tuesday, May 20th
- All Seniors are to report directly to the cafeteria by 7:40 am
- After breakfast, seniors are required to attend rehearsal for graduation
- This is a **requirement** in order to participate in the graduation ceremony
- If you do not attend, you will not be permitted to participate in the graduation ceremony
- Important information regarding graduation will be shared
- We will actually practice walking through the ceremony
- Remember, this is a 'ceremony' and not just about you
 - o It's about you, your family, your classmates and our tradition
- Pranks will not be tolerated

All Sports Awards Night

- Tuesday, May 20th at 6pm in the PAC / Auditorium at the High School
- You will be given an invite to attend if you are receiving an award or scholarship

Senior Awards Night

- Tuesday, May 20th at 7pm in the PAC / Auditorium at the High School
- You will be given an invite to attend if you are receiving an award or scholarship

Graduation Ceremony

- The graduation ceremony will take place on Sunday, May 25th at 7:30 pm in the Stadium
- Obviously, this is weather dependent
- If there is inclement weather, then graduation will be moved inside to the high school gymnasium
- Each graduate will be given 10 tickets
 - You only need the tickets if it is raining and we are forced inside
- If you or a guest needs access to handicapped parking or seating, <u>Click Here</u> or use the QR code on the guidance office window to request. Must request by Wednesday, May 21st.
- The graduation ceremony will be streamed live on WMFD.com and on the Lexington Channel of WMFDsports.com

Graduation Attire

- Students are required to wear issued cap and gowns as well as approved school issued medals and/or cords
 - Personal, religious, political or other non-school-issued articles are not to be worn during the ceremony
 - Not all school issued cords are permitted during the ceremony
 - Approved medals / cords include:
 - High Honors Medal (GPA 3.75 and above)
 - Honors Medal (Gpa 3.50-3.75)
 - National Honor Society Cord / National Technical Honor Society Cord
 - Bio Club Cord

Class Speakers at Graduation

- There will be two student speakers at graduation
- Seniors will vote for one of the top five (5) students in their class. (Ranked by GPA)
- Seniors will vote from a list of students with a weighted GPA of 3.75 or higher and with at least two varsity awards in athletics, music or drama (or a combo equaling two or more)
- Details about voting will be shared via Remind in the near future

Your Chance to Thank and Invite

- Each graduating senior will have the chance to invite your most influential teacher/coach/counselor/person to graduation
- This person will have preferential seating at the ceremony
- The Lexington English department will share a document explaining this process
 - o Teachers will send the directions via Remind
 - Write a letter, inviting them to attend the ceremony
 - Turn the letter in by April 25th

Student Obligations / Fees

- All students that have obligations must see Mrs. Eifrid or Mrs. Houston as soon as possible
- Fees are posted on ProgressBook
- Students will not receive their diplomas until all obligations are settled

Honorary Member to Distribute Diplomas

• All seniors voted on a staff member that will be passing out their diplomas at the graduation ceremony

What's Your 'E'

- All seniors were able to take a quick survey sharing their plans for next year
 - o Enrollment
 - Many of our students will attend a four year university where they will work toward their bachelor's degree or an associate's degree. Some will head to tech school to learn a trade and earn the necessary credentials for their career
 - Employment
 - Many of our students will join the workforce upon graduation
 - o Elistment
 - Others will join the military to serve our country and begin their path to other careers

Important Dates for Seniors:

•	Thursday	4/10	7:30 pm	Spring Musical - Little Mermaid
•	Friday	4/11	7:30 pm	Spring Musical - Little Mermaid
•	Saturday	4/12	7:30 pm	Spring Musical - Little Mermaid
•	Sunday	4/13	3:00 pm	Spring Musical - Little Mermaid
•	Monday	4/14	all day	Sign ups for Talent Show Begin (sign up through 4/25)
•	Monday	4/14	all day	Pick up tickets for Prom (4/14 through 5/9)
•	Friday	4/18	No School	Easter Break
•	Monday	4/21	No School	Easter Break
•	Wednesday	4/23	7:00 pm	PCTC Honors Night
•	Friday	4/25	2:00 pm	Invitation Letter to Influential Person due to Mrs. Eifrid
•	Friday	4/25	2:35 pm	Last Chance to Sign up for the Talent Show
•	Thursday	5/01	7:00 pm	Instrumental Music Concert
•	Monday	5/05	8:00 am	AP Bio Test
•	Tuesday	5/06	8:00 am	AP Chem Test
•	Wednesday	5/07	6 th and 7 th	Auditions for the Talent Show
•	Wednesday	5/07	2:40 pm	Prom Guest Permission Forms Due
•	Friday	5/09	7:45 am	3.5 GPA Recognition Breakfast
•	Saturday	5/10	8:00 pm - 10:30 pm	Prom - MOESC
•	Saturday	5/10	11:00 pm - 1:00 am	After Prom - Lex Lanes
•	Monday	5/12	All Week	Senior Spirit Week
•	Monday	5/12	8:00 am	AP Calc Test
•	Monday	5/12	7:00 pm	Powder Puff Volleyball (tentative)
•	Friday	5/16	7:00 am	Senior Cookout
•	Friday	5/16	8:00 am	AP Physics Test
•	Friday	5/16	1:30 pm	Senior Talent Show
•	Thursday	5/15	7:00 pm	Spring Choir Concert
•	Monday	5/13	7:45 am	Principal's Recognition Breakfast
•	Monday	5/13	8:00 am	AP Calculus Exam
•	Wednesday	5/15	1:35 pm	Early Dismissal
•	Thursday	5/16	8:00 am	AP Spanish Exam
•	Thursday	5/16	12:00 pm	AP Biology Exam
•	Thursday	5/16	6 pm - 9pm	Spring Instrumental Concert
•	Friday	5/17	7:00 am	Senior Cookout (Senior Lot)
•	Friday	5/16	8:00 am	AP Physics Test
•	Friday	5/16	1:45 - 2:30	Senior Talent Show
•	Monday	5/19	All day	No School for Seniors
•	Tuesday	5/20	7:40 am	Senior Breakfast / Rehearsal
•	Tuesday	5/20	6:00 pm	All Sports Awards Ceremony (by invitation only)
•	Tuesday	5/20	7:00 pm	Senior Academic Awards (by invitation only)
•	Wednesday	5/23	3:00 pm	Last chance to request handicap parking/seating
•	Sunday	5/25	7:30 pm	Graduation Commencement Ceremony
•	Sunday	5145	7.50 pm	Gradation Commencement Colombiny